

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No: WRIT PETITION Nos.8732 & 13640 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No	DATE	ORDER	
6.	07.07.2026	<u>RC, J</u> <u>I.A.No.3 of 2026 in W.P.No.13640 of 2026</u> This application has been filed to implead the petitioner/proposed respondent No.5 as party respondent No.5 in W.P.No.13640 of 2026. Sri Devi Prasanna Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner, vehemently opposed the application for impleadment and sought time to file counter. Learned counsel for the implead petitioner submitted that the subject Bar & Restaurant in both the Writ petitions is one and the same and that the proposed respondent No.5 is the petitioner No.1 in W.P.No.8732 of 2026 and that she is opposing the establishment of the said Bar & Restaurant in her locality, as such, her impleadment in W.P.No. 13640 of 2026 is very much required for proper adjudication of the matter. Hence, prayed to allow the implead petition. Perusal of record shows that this Court has already granted sufficient time to the petitioner to file counter in the implead petition. Since the proposed party had already filed Writ Petition No.8732 of 2026 and both the Writ Petitiones have	

		been tagged together, this Court is inclined to order implead petition. Accordingly, I.A.No.3 of 2026 is allowed permitting the petitioner to implead the proposed respondent No.5 as respondent No.5 in the Writ Petition as well as in Interlocutory Applications. <u>RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J</u> <u>W.P.Nos.8732 & 13640 of 2026</u> Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments in W.P.No.13640 of 2026. For counters of respondents in both the Writ petitions, post on 21.07.2026. Interim order granted earlier in W.P.No.13640 of 2026 is extended till then. <u>RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J</u> MP	
--	--	--	--